# CH \$40.00 19966

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM630737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Warehouse Pool Supply, Inc.		03/08/2021	Corporation: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.	
Street Address:	2005 E. Indian School Road	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85016	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1996691	WAREHOUSE POOL SUPPLY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8446706009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (602) 285-5091

**Email:** dwtrademarks@dickinson-wright.com

Correspondent Name: Flavia Campbell

**Address Line 1:** 1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093506-00004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Flavia Campbell	
SIGNATURE:	/fc/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2021	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=2021-03-09\_Assignment\_WAREHOUSE POOL SUPPLY - Reg\_1996691#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0464

900601207

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is effective as of 10/28/20 and is entered into by and between Warehouse Pool Supply, Inc., located at 4949 Greenhouse Road, Houston, Texas 77084, ("Assignor") and Leslie's Poolmart, Inc., located at 2005 E. Indian School Road, Phoenix Arizona 85016 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all intellectual property related to the trademark listed below (the "Mark"), which includes all or part of this trademark, including all registered, pending and common law rights and associated goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire whatever rights Assignor may possess in the Mark:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the execution and recordal of this document, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee any and all right, title and interest in the Mark, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark. Assignor further agrees to and hereby assigns to Assignee all causes of action arising out of or related to past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Mark and related remedies, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of rights related to the Mark and collect damages therefor.

Mark	Country	Reg. No	Goods/Services
WAREHOUSE	USA	1996691	42: retail outlets featuring water treatment
POOL			chemicals and swimming pool equipment,
SUPPLY®			toys, and accessories.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and intended to be legally bound by, the parties have hereunder set their hands, the day and year first written above.

Warehouse Pool Supply, Inc. (Assignor)

Brad Gazaway Name: Brad Gazaway

DocuSigned by:

Title: Secretary & Senior Vice President

Date: March 8, 2021

RECORDED: 03/09/2021

Leslie's Poolmart, Inc. (Assignee)

DocuSigned by: Brad Gazaway By

Name: Brad Gazaway Title: Chief Legal Officer

Date: March 8, 2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0465